

21<sup>st</sup> July 2023

The Manager,  
Listing Department  
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.,  
Exchange Plaza, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor,  
Bandra-Kurla Complex,  
Bandra (E), Mumbai 400 051.

Dear Sirs,

**Sub: Outcome of the Board Meeting and Financial Results- Compliance under Regulation 51(2) and 52 read with Part B of Schedule III of SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 for the quarter ended June 30, 2023**

Pursuant to Regulations 51(2) and 52 read with Part B of Schedule III of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("SEBI Listing Regulations"), we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company, at its Meeting held today i.e. 21<sup>st</sup> July 2023, have, inter alia, approved the Unaudited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter ended 30<sup>th</sup> June 2023 ("Financial Results"). Copy of the said Financial Results together with Limited Review Reports issued by the Joint Statutory Auditors of the Company, M/s. Sundaram & Srinivasan, Chartered Accountants and M/s. CNGSN Associates LLP is enclosed herewith.

In terms of Regulation 54 of the SEBI Listing Regulations, the Security Cover Certificate in the prescribed format is annexed to the Financial Results.

Also, please find enclosed, a statement in terms of Regulations 52(7) and 52 (7A) of the SEBI Listing Regulations.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 p.m and concluded at 3.43 p.m.

This may kindly be taken on your records.

Thanking you,

Yours truly,

**For TVS Credit Services Limited**

**Roopa Sampath Kumar**  
**Chief Financial Officer**

Encl: a/a

**Independent Auditor's Review Report on Unaudited Quarterly Standalone Financial Results and Year to Date Financial Results of TVS Credit Services Limited Pursuant to Regulation 52 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)**

The Board of Directors,  
TVS Credit Services Limited,

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of TVS Credit Services Limited (the 'Company'), for the quarter ended 30<sup>th</sup> June 2023 and the year to date results for the period 1 April 2023 to 30<sup>th</sup> June 2023 (the 'Statement') being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations") and Paragraph 7 of Operational Circular SEBI/HO/DDHS/P/CIR/2021/613 "Continuous disclosure requirements for listed Commercial Paper" dated 10th August 2021, as amended.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, the circulars, guidelines and directions issued by Reserve Bank of India ("RBI") from time to time ("RBI guidelines") and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 52 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the Listing Regulations). Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 - "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including



M/s. Sundaram & Srinivasan  
Chartered Accountants  
No. 23 CP Ramasamy Road, Alwarpet  
Chennai - 600018

CNGSN & Associates LLP  
Chartered Accountants  
AGASTYAR MANOR,  
NO.20, RAJA STREET, T.NAGAR, CHENNAI - 600 017

the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement or that it has not been prepared in accordance with the relevant prudential norms issued by the Reserve Bank of India in respect of income recognition, asset classification, provisioning and other related matters, so far as it does not contradict Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules thereunder.

for Sundaram & Srinivasan  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Regn. No. 0042075



S. Usha  
Partner  
Membership No. 211785  
UDIN: 23211785BGWCZD8032  
Date: 21<sup>st</sup> July 2023  
Place: Chennai

for CNGSN & Associates LLP  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Regn. No. 0049155



C.N. Gangadaran  
Partner  
Membership No. 011205  
UDIN: 23011205BGPUWD1192  
Date: 21<sup>st</sup> July 2023  
Place: Chennai



## TVS CREDIT SERVICES LIMITED

Regd office: "Chaitanya", No.12, Khader Nawat Khan Road, Chennai 600 006

Tel : 044-2833 2115 Fax : 044 - 2833 2113

Website : www.tvscredit.com Email : secretarial@tvscredit.com CIN : U65920TN2008PLC069758

### STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

S.No	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year ended
		June 30, 2023 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2023 (Unaudited)	June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2023 (Audited)
	<b>Revenue from Operations</b>				
i)	Interest Income	1,157.16	1,129.22	778.15	3,754.78
ii)	Fee and Commission Income	108.08	105.38	88.23	400.84
iii)	Other Operating Income (Refer note no. 10)	85.07	-	-	-
i)	<b>Total Revenue from Operations</b>	<b>1,350.31</b>	<b>1,234.60</b>	<b>866.38</b>	<b>4,155.62</b>
ii)	Other Income	2.94	1.39	1.80	4.70
iii)	<b>Total Income (i + ii)</b>	<b>1,353.25</b>	<b>1,235.99</b>	<b>868.18</b>	<b>4,160.32</b>
	<b>Expenses</b>				
i)	Finance Costs	371.35	349.55	220.88	1,168.28
ii)	Fees and commission expenses	94.35	69.04	67.69	281.02
iii)	Impairment on Financial Instruments	249.61	235.42	105.78	629.14
iv)	Employee Benefit expenses	293.91	285.58	254.97	1,039.51
v)	Depreciation, Amortization and Impairment	6.15	6.12	4.09	21.43
vi)	Other expenses	181.18	149.91	103.44	509.66
iv)	<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>1,196.55</b>	<b>1,095.62</b>	<b>756.85</b>	<b>3,649.04</b>
v)	<b>Profit/(Loss) before exceptional items and tax</b>	<b>156.70</b>	<b>140.37</b>	<b>111.33</b>	<b>511.28</b>
vi)	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-
vii)	<b>Profit/(Loss) before tax</b>	<b>156.70</b>	<b>140.37</b>	<b>111.33</b>	<b>511.28</b>
viii)	<b>Tax Expenses</b>				
	Current Tax	38.44	72.25	34.91	197.78
	Deferred Tax (credit)/charge	1.00	(43.01)	(6.89)	(75.17)
ix)	<b>Profit/(Loss) for the period</b>	<b>117.26</b>	<b>111.13</b>	<b>83.31</b>	<b>388.67</b>
x)	<b>Other Comprehensive Income</b>				
A.	<i>Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss - Itemwise</i>				
	Remeasurement of the defined benefit plans	(0.24)	(3.20)	(1.58)	(0.96)
	Income Tax relating to these items	0.06	0.81	0.40	0.24
B.	<i>Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss - Itemwise</i>				
	Fair value change on cash flow hedge	(3.74)	(2.32)	4.83	8.71
	Income Tax relating to these items	0.94	0.58	(1.22)	(2.19)
	<b>Other Comprehensive Income (A+B)</b>	<b>(2.98)</b>	<b>(4.13)</b>	<b>2.43</b>	<b>5.80</b>
xi)	<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit/(Loss) and other comprehensive income for the period)</b>	<b>114.28</b>	<b>107.00</b>	<b>85.74</b>	<b>394.47</b>
xii)	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of Rs. 10/- each)	228.22	228.22	201.20	228.22
xiii)	Paid-up preference share capital (Face value of Rs. 10/- each)	6.34	-	-	-
xiv)	Other Equity				2,529.89
xv)	<b>Earnings Per share *</b>				
	Basic (Rs.)	5.14	5.09	4.14	18.72
	Diluted (Rs.)	5.13	5.09	4.14	18.72

\* Earnings per share for the interim period is not annualized.

For TVS CREDIT SERVICES LIMITED

Place: Chennai  
Date : July 21, 2023

Sudarshan Venu  
Chairman



**Notes:**

- 1 The above financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended by the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2016, prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 ('the Act') read with relevant rules issued thereunder and the other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Besides, the Company follows application guidance, clarifications, circulars and directions issued by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) for Non-Banking Financial Companies (NBFC) or other regulators, as and when they are issued and applicable.
- 2 The above financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and subsequently approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their meetings held on July 21, 2023 and subjected to limited review carried out by joint statutory auditors, pursuant to Regulation 52 of the Securities Exchange Board of India ("SEBI") (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended and Paragraph 7 of Operational Circular SEBI/HO/DDHS/P/CIR/2021/613 "Continuous disclosure requirements for listed Commercial Paper" dated 10th August 2021, as amended.
- 3 There is no separate reportable segment as per Ind AS 108 on 'Operating Segments' for the Company since the Company primarily engaged in the business of financing.
- 4 During the quarter ended June 30, 2023 the Company has allotted 6,339,546 number of 0.001% Compulsorily convertible preference shares of Rs.10 each to M/s. TVS Motor Company Limited.
- 5 In terms of the requirement as per RBI notification no. RBI/2019-20/170 DOR (NBFC), CC.PD.No.109/22.10.106/2019-20 dated 13th March 2020 on Implementation of Indian Accounting Standards, Non-Banking Financial Companies (NBFCs) are required to create an impairment reserve for any shortfall in impairment allowances under Ind AS 109 and Income Recognition, Asset Classification and Provisioning (IRACP) norms (including provision on standard assets). The impairment allowances under Ind AS 109 made by the Company exceeds the total provision required under IRACP (including standard asset provisioning), as at June 30, 2023 and accordingly, no amount is required to be transferred to Impairment reserve.
- 6 The Reserve Bank of India (RBI) vide its circular no. RBI/2021-2022/125 DOR.STR.REC.68/21.04.048/2021-22, dated November 12, 2021 on "Prudential norms on Income Recognition, Asset Classification and Provisioning (IRACP) pertaining to Advances - Clarifications", had clarified / harmonized certain aspects of extant regulatory guidelines with a view to ensuring uniformity in the implementation of IRACP norms across all lending institutions. The Company has implemented the provisions of this circular under IRACP norms for regulatory purpose w.e.f. October 01, 2022, as clarified vide RBI circular no. RBI/2021-2022/158 DOR.STR.REC.85/21.04.048/2021-22 dated February 15, 2022. The aforementioned circulars have no impact on the financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2023, as the Company continues to prepare financial statements in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended and the RBI circular dated March 13, 2020 on "Implementation of Indian Accounting Standards".
- 7 Effective October 01, 2022, the Company has been categorised as NBFC-ML under the RBI Scale Based Regulation dated October 22, 2021. Accordingly, the Company has taken steps wherever applicable to ensure compliance with the said Regulation.
- 8 Pursuant to SEBI Circular no. SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS/CIR/P/2019/115 dated 22 October 2019, all Commercial Paper issuance on or after 01 January, 2020 have been listed on the National Stock Exchange (NSE).
- 9 As on June 30, 2023 the security cover available in respect of secured non convertible debt securities is 1.15. The security cover certificate as per regulation 54(3) of the securities and Exchange Board of India ( Listing obligations and Disclosure Requirements ) Regulations 2015 is attached as Annexure 1
- 10 Disclosure pursuant to RBI Master Directions-Reserve Bank of India (Transfer of Loan Exposure) Directions 2021 RBI/DOR/2021-22/86 DOR.STR.REC.51/21.04.048/2021-22 dated September 24, 2021:

**Details of stressed loans transferred during the quarter ended June 30, 2023.**

Particulars	To Asset Reconstruction Companies (ARC)		To permitted transferees		To other transferees	
	NPA	SMA	NPA	SMA	NPA	SMA
Number of accounts	17,184.00	-	-	-	-	-
Aggregate principal outstanding of loans transferred (Rs. in crore)	54.85	-	-	-	-	-
Weighted average residual tenor of the loans transferred (in years)	0.82	-	-	-	-	-
Net book value of loans transferred (at the time of transfer) (Rs. in crore)	6.21	-	-	-	-	-
Aggregate consideration (Rs. in crore)	6.58	-	-	-	-	-
Additional consideration realized in respect of accounts transferred in earlier years	-	-	-	-	-	-
Excess provisions reversed to the Profit and Loss Account on account of sale	-	-	-	-	-	-

In addition to above the Company has transferred written off loans amounting to Rs. 654.00 crore for consideration of Rs. 78.48 crore.

**Details of stressed loans acquired during the quarter ended June 30, 2023.**

Particulars	From lenders listed in Clause 3	From ARCs
Aggregate principal outstanding of loans acquired (Rs. in crore)	15.50	-
Aggregate consideration paid (Rs. in crore)	15.50	-
Weighted average residual tenor of loans acquired (in years)	0.56	-

- 11 The figures for the preceding quarter ended March 31, 2023 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year to date figures upto the end of the third quarter of the respective financial year, which were subject to Limited Review.
- 12 Figures of previous periods have been regrouped, wherever necessary, to make them comparable with the current period.



13 Information as required by Regulation 52(4) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015:

Sl. No.	Description	Quarter Ended			Year ended
		June 30, 2023	March 31, 2023	June 30, 2022	March 31, 2023
a	Net Worth (Rs. In Crores)	3,072.39	2,758.11	1,949.38	2,758.11
b	Net Profit After Tax (Rs. In Crores)	117.26	111.13	83.31	388.67
c	Basic Earnings Per Share*	5.14	5.09	4.14	18.72
d	Diluted Earnings Per Share*	5.13	5.09	4.14	18.72
e	Debt Equity Ratio	6.71	6.84	7.30	6.84
f	Total Debt to Total Assets	82.03%	82.95%	83.93%	82.95%
g	Debt service coverage ratio	NA	NA	NA	NA
h	Interest service coverage ratio	NA	NA	NA	NA
i	Outstanding redeemable preference shares:				
	i. Quantity	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
	ii. Value	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
j	Capital redemption reserve/debenture redemption reserve	NA	NA	NA	NA
k	Long term debt to working capital	NA	NA	NA	NA
l	Bad debt to account receivable ratio	NA	NA	NA	NA
m	Current ratio	NA	NA	NA	NA
n	Current liability ratio	NA	NA	NA	NA
o	Debtors turnover	NA	NA	NA	NA
p	Inventory turnover	NA	NA	NA	NA
q	Operating margin	NA	NA	NA	NA
r	Net profit margin	8.66%	8.99%	9.60%	9.34%
s	Sector specific equivalent ratio, as applicable:				
	i. Gross NPA (Stage 3 assets, gross) ratio	2.93%	2.70%	3.07%	2.70%
	ii. Net NPA (Stage 3 assets, net) ratio	1.40%	1.28%	1.43%	1.28%
t	Capital Adequacy Ratio (Calculated as per RBI guidelines)	18.52%	18.75%	17.08%	18.75%
u	Liquidity Coverage Ratio (Calculated as per RBI guidelines)	197%	184%	136%	184%

\* Earnings Per Share is not annualized.

Notes:

- Certain ratios/line items marked with remark "N/A" are not applicable since the Company is a Non-banking financial Company registered with the Reserve Bank of India
- Debt equity ratio = [Debt Securities + Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities) + Subordinated Liabilities] / [Equity Share capital + Other equity]
- Net worth = [Equity share capital + Other equity]
- Total debts to total assets = [Debt Securities + Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities) + Subordinated Liabilities] / Total assets
- Net profit margin (%) = Profit after tax / Total income



Annexure 1 : Security Cover Certificate As Per Regulation 54(3) of the Securities and Exchange Board Of India [ Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements]Regulation,2015 as on June 30,2023

Column A	Column B	Column C	Column D	Column E	Column F	Column G	Column H	Column I	Column J	Column K	Column L	Column M	Column N	Column O
Particulars	Description of asset for which this certificate relate	Exclusive Charge	Exclusive Charge	Pari- Passu Charge	Pari- Passu Charge	Pari- Passu Charge	Assets not offered as Security	Elimination (amount in negative )	(Total C to H)	Related to only those items covered by this certificate				
		Debt for which this certificate being issued	Other Secured Debt	Debt for which this certificate being issued	Assets shared by pari passu debt holder (includes debt for which this certificate is issued & other debt with pari-passu charge)	Other assets on which there is pari- Passu charge (excluding items covered in column F)	Debt amount considered more than once (due to exclusive plus pari passu charge)	Market Value for Assets charged on Exclusive basis		Carrying /book value for exclusive charge assets where market value is not ascertainable or applicable (For Eg. Bank Balance, DSA market value is not applicable)	Market value for pari passu charge assets	Carrying value/book value for pari passu charge assets where market value is not ascertainable or applicable	Total Value=(K+L+M+N)	
		Book Value	Book Value	Yes/No	Book Value	Book Value								Relating to Column F
<b>ASSETS</b>														
Property, Plant and Equipment				No				41.21	41.21					-
Capital Work-in-Progress								-	-					-
Right of Use Assets			No					27.37	27.37					-
Goodwill								-	-					-
Intangible Assets			No					1.69	1.69					-
Intangible Assets under Development								-	-					-
Investments								101.17	101.17					-
Loans		1,672.12	17,522.32	Yes				3,500.65	22,695.09		1,672.12			1,672.12
Inventories								-	-					-
Trade Receivables				No				153.53	153.53					-
Cash and Cash Equivalents				No				2,497.43	2,497.43					-
Bank Balances other than Cash and Cash Equivalents				No				5.72	5.72					-
Others				No				455.60	455.60					-
<b>Total</b>		<b>1,672.12</b>	<b>17,522.32</b>					<b>6,784.87</b>	<b>25,978.81</b>		<b>1,672.12</b>			<b>1,672.12</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>														
Debt securities to which this certificate pertains		1,450.00	-	Yes				-	1,450.00		1,450.00			1,450.00
Other debt sharing pari-passu charge with above debt		-	-					-	-		-			-
Other Debt ( ECB+Sec)		-	1,613.83	Yes				-	1,613.83		-			-
Subordinated debt		-	-	No				1,595.27	1,595.27		-			-
Borrowings		-	-					-	-		-			-
Bank (TL)		-	13,862.99	Yes				425.00	14,087.99		-			-
Debt Securities ( FDI)		-	-	No				99.89	99.89		-			-
Others ( CF)		-	-	No				1,781.70	1,781.70		-			-
Trade payables		-	-	No				820.92	820.92		-			-
Lease Liabilities		-	-	No				31.81	31.81		-			-
Provisions ( Incl NPA)		-	-	No				882.87	882.87		-			-
Others -Liabilities		-	-	No				542.15	542.15		-			-
<b>Total</b>		<b>1,450.00</b>	<b>15,276.81</b>					<b>6,179.01</b>	<b>22,906.42</b>		<b>1,450.00</b>			<b>1,450.00</b>
Cover on Book Value			1.15								1.15			1.15
Cover on Market Value														
		Exclusive Security Cover Ratio			Pari-Passu Security Cover Ratio									



**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S LIMITED REVIEW REPORT ON THE CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR TO DATE ENDED 30 June 2023**

The Board of Directors,  
TVS Credit Services Limited,

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results of TVS Credit Services Limited (the 'Parent Company'), and its subsidiaries (the Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") for the Quarter ended 30<sup>th</sup> June 2023 and the year to date results for the period 1 April 2023 to 30<sup>th</sup> June 2023 (the 'Statement') (the 'Statement') being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations") and Paragraph 7 of Operational Circular SEBI/HO/DDHS/P/CIR/2021/613 "Continuous disclosure requirements for listed Commercial Paper" dated 10th August 2021, as amended.
2. This statement which is the responsibility of the Parent Company's Management has been compiled on the basis of the related Interim Consolidated Financial Statements prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards 34 (Ind AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting", prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules thereunder, other accounting principles generally accepted in India, the circulars, guidelines and directions issued by Reserve Bank of India ("RBI") from time to time ("RBI guidelines") and compliance with Regulation 52 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities.

Name of the Company	Relationship
TVS Two-Wheeler Mall Private Limited	Subsidiary
Harita ARC Private Limited	Subsidiary
TVS Housing Finance Private Limited	Subsidiary

5. We did not review the interim financial results of the 3 subsidiaries included in this Statement, whose financial information reflects, total assets of Rs. 15.34 Crores as of June 30, 2023, total revenues of Rs. 0.23 Crores, for the quarter June 30, 2023, and total net profit after tax of Rs.





0.17 Crores for the quarter ended June 30, 2023, and total comprehensive income of Rs. 0.17 for the quarter ended June 30, 2023, as considered in this Statement. These Figures have been furnished to us by the management. According to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, this interim financial information are not material to the Group.

6. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results, which includes the result of the subsidiaries, as given in the para 5 above, prepared in accordance with the applicable Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement or that it has not been prepared in accordance with the relevant prudential norms issued by Reserve Bank of India in respect of income recognition, asset classification, provisioning and other related matters.

for Sundaram & Srinivasan  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Regn. No. 0042075



S. Usha  
Partner  
Membership No. 211785  
UDIN: 23211785BGWCZE5348  
Date: 21<sup>st</sup> July 2023  
Place: Chennai

for CNGSN & Associates LLP  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Regn. No. 0049155



C.N. Gangadaran  
Partner  
Membership No. 011205  
UDIN: 23011205BGPUWE5892  
Date: 21<sup>st</sup> July 2023  
Place: Chennai



## TVS CREDIT SERVICES LIMITED

Regd office: "Chaltanya", No.12, Khader Nawaz Khan Road, Chennai 600 006

Tel : 044-2833 2115 Fax : 044 - 2833 2113

Website : www.tvscredit.com Email : secretarial@tvscredit.com CIN : U65920TN2008PLC069758

### STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

S.No	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year ended
		June 30, 2023 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2023 (Unaudited)	June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2023 (Audited)
	<b>Revenue from Operations</b>				
i)	Interest Income	1,157.38	1,129.44	778.33	3,755.51
ii)	Fee and Commission Income	108.08	105.38	88.23	400.84
iii)	Other Operating Income (Refer note no. 10)	85.07	-	-	-
i)	<b>Total Revenue from Operations</b>	<b>1,350.53</b>	<b>1,234.82</b>	<b>866.56</b>	<b>4,156.35</b>
ii)	Other Income	2.94	1.39	1.80	4.70
iii)	<b>Total Income (I + II)</b>	<b>1,353.47</b>	<b>1,236.21</b>	<b>868.36</b>	<b>4,161.05</b>
	<b>Expenses</b>				
i)	Finance Costs	371.35	349.55	220.88	1,168.28
ii)	Fees and commission expenses	94.35	69.04	67.69	281.02
iii)	Impairment of Financial Instruments	249.61	235.42	105.78	629.14
iv)	Employee Benefit expenses	293.91	285.58	254.97	1,039.51
v)	Depreciation, Amortization and impairment	6.15	6.32	4.09	21.43
vi)	Other expenses	181.18	149.89	103.44	509.60
IV)	<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>1,196.55</b>	<b>1,095.60</b>	<b>756.85</b>	<b>3,648.98</b>
V)	Profit/(Loss) before exceptional items and tax	156.92	140.61	111.51	512.07
VI)	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-
VII)	Profit/(Loss) before tax	156.92	140.61	111.51	512.07
VIII)	<b>Tax Expenses</b>				
	Current Tax	38.50	72.31	34.96	197.96
	Deferred Tax	1.00	(43.01)	(6.89)	(75.17)
IX)	Profit/(Loss) for the period	117.42	111.31	83.44	389.28
X)	<b>Other Comprehensive Income</b>				
A.	<i>Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss - Itemwise</i>				
	Remeasurement of the defined benefit plans	(0.24)	(3.20)	(1.58)	(0.96)
	Income Tax relating to these items	0.06	0.81	0.40	0.24
B.	<i>Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss - Itemwise</i>				
	Fair value change on cash flow hedge	(3.74)	(2.32)	4.83	8.71
	Income Tax relating to these items	0.94	0.58	(1.22)	(2.19)
	Other Comprehensive Income (A+B)	(2.98)	(4.13)	2.43	5.80
XI)	<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit/(Loss) and other comprehensive Income for the period)</b>	<b>114.44</b>	<b>107.18</b>	<b>85.87</b>	<b>395.08</b>
	Net Profit attributable to				
	a) Owners of the Company	117.42	111.31	83.44	389.28
	b) Non controlling interest	-	-	-	-
	Other Comprehensive income attributable to				
	a) Owners of the Company	(2.98)	(4.13)	2.43	5.80
	b) Non controlling interest	-	-	-	-
	<b>Total Comprehensive income attributable to</b>	<b>114.44</b>	<b>107.18</b>	<b>85.87</b>	<b>395.08</b>
	a) Owners of the Company	-	-	-	-
	b) Non controlling interest	-	-	-	-
XII)	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of Rs. 10/- each)	228.22	228.22	201.20	228.22
XIII)	Paid-up preference share capital (Face value of Rs. 10/- each)	6.34	-	-	-
XIII)	Other Equity	-	-	-	2,532.64
XIV)	<b>Earnings Per share *</b>				
	Basic (Rs.)	5.15	5.10	4.15	18.75
	Diluted (Rs.)	5.14	5.10	4.15	18.75

\* Earnings per share for the interim period is not annualized.

For TVS CREDIT SERVICES LIMITED

Place: Chennai  
Date : July 21, 2023

Sudarshan Venu  
Chairman



## Notes:

- 1 The consolidated financial results include results of the following companies:

Sl. No.	Name of the Subsidiary	Proportion of Ownership (Interest/voting power -%) as on June 30, 2023
1	Harita ARC Services Private Limited	100%
2	TVS Housing Finance Private Limited	100%
3	Harita Two Wheeler Mall Private Limited	100%

- 2 The above financial results of the Group have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended by the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2016, prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 ('the Act') read with relevant rules issued thereunder and the other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Besides, the Company follows application guidance, clarifications, circulars and directions issued by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) for Non-Banking Financial Companies (NBFC) or other regulators, as and when they are issued and applicable.
- 3 The above financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and subsequently approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on July 21, 2023 and subjected to limited review carried out by joint statutory auditors, pursuant to regulation 52 of the Securities Exchange Board of India ("SEBI") (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended and Paragraph 7 of Operational Circular SEBI/HO/DDHS/P/CIR/2021/613 "Continuous disclosure requirements for listed Commercial Paper" dated 10th August 2021, as amended.
- 4 There is no separate reportable segment as per Ind AS 108 on 'Operating Segments' for the Company since it is primarily engaged in the business of financing.
- 5 During the quarter ended June 30, 2023 the Company has allotted 6,339,546 number of 0.001% Compulsorily convertible preference shares of Rs.10 each to M/s. TVS Motor Company Limited.
- 6 In terms of the requirement as per RBI notification no. RBI/2019-20/170 DOR (NBFC). CC.PD.No.109/22.10.106/2019-20 dated 13th March 2020 on implementation of Indian Accounting Standards, Non-Banking Financial Companies (NBFCs) are required to create an impairment reserve for any shortfall in impairment allowances under Ind AS 109 and Income Recognition, Asset Classification and Provisioning (IRACP) norms (including provision on standard assets). The impairment allowances under Ind AS 109 made by the company exceeds the total provision required under IRACP (including standard asset provisioning), as at June 30, 2023 and accordingly, no amount is required to be transferred to impairment reserve.
- 7 The Reserve Bank of India (RBI) vide its circular no. RBI/2021-2022/125 DOR.STR.REC.68/21.04.048/2021-22, dated November 12, 2021 on "Prudential norms on Income Recognition, Asset Classification and Provisioning (IRACP) pertaining to Advances - Clarifications", had clarified / harmonized certain aspects of extant regulatory guidelines with a view to ensuring uniformity in the implementation of IRACP norms across all lending institutions. The Company has since taken necessary steps to implement the provisions of this circular under IRACP norms for regulatory purpose w.e.f. October 01, 2022, as clarified vide RBI circular no. RBI/2021-2022/158 DOR.STR.REC.85/21.04.048/2021-22 dated February 15, 2022. The aforementioned circulars have no impact on the financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2023, as the Company continues to prepare financial statements in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended and the RBI circular dated March 13, 2020 on "Implementation of Indian Accounting Standards.
- 8 Effective October 01, 2022, the Company has been categorised as NBFC-ML under the RBI Scale Based Regulation dated October 22, 2021. Accordingly, the Company has taken steps wherever applicable to ensure compliance with the said Regulation.
- 9 Pursuant to SEBI Circular no. SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS/CIR/P/2019/115 dated 22 October 2019, all Commercial Paper Issuance on or after 01 January, 2020 have been listed on the National Stock Exchange (NSE).
- 10 Disclosure pursuant to RBI Master Directions-Reserve Bank of India (Transfer of Loan Exposure) Directions 2021 RBI/DOR/2021-22/86 DOR.STR.REC.51/21.04.048/2021-22 dated September 24, 2021:

Details of stressed loans transferred during the quarter ended June 30, 2023.

Particulars	To Asset Reconstruction		To permitted transferees		To other transferees	
	NPA	SMA	NPA	SMA	NPA	SMA
Number of accounts	17,184.00	-	-	-	-	-
Aggregate principal outstanding of loans transferred (Rs. in crore)	54.85	-	-	-	-	-
Weighted average residual tenor of the loans transferred (in years)	0.82	-	-	-	-	-
Net book value of loans transferred (at the time of transfer) (Rs. in crore)	6.21	-	-	-	-	-
Aggregate consideration (Rs. in crore)	6.58	-	-	-	-	-
Additional consideration realized in respect of accounts transferred in earlier years	-	-	-	-	-	-
Excess provisions reversed to the Profit and Loss Account on account of sale	-	-	-	-	-	-

In addition to above the Company has transferred written off loans amounting to Rs. 654.00 crore for consideration of Rs. 78.48 crore.

Details of stressed loans acquired during the quarter ended June 30, 2023.

Particulars	From lenders listed in Clause 3	From ARCs
Aggregate principal outstanding of loans acquired	15.50	-
Aggregate consideration paid	15.50	-
Weighted average residual tenor of loans acquired	0.70	-

- 11 The figures for the preceding quarter ended March 31, 2023 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year to date figures upto the end of the third quarter of the respective financial year, which were subject to Limited Review.
- 12 Figures of previous periods have been regrouped, wherever necessary, to make them comparable with the current period.



13 Analytical Ratios and Other disclosures (Consolidated):

Sl. No.	Description	Quarter Ended			Year ended
		June 30, 2023	March 31, 2023	June 30, 2022	March 31, 2023
a	Net Worth (Rs. In Crores)	3,075.31	2,760.86	1,951.67	2,760.86
b	Net Profit After Tax (Rs. In Crores)	117.42	111.31	83.44	389.28
c	Basic Earnings Per Share*	5.15	5.10	4.15	18.75
d	Diluted Earnings Per Share*	5.14	5.10	4.15	18.75
e	Debt Equity Ratio	6.71	6.84	7.30	6.84
f	Total Debt to Total Assets	82.02%	82.94%	83.92%	82.94%
g	Debt service coverage ratio	NA	NA	NA	NA
h	Interest service coverage ratio	NA	NA	NA	NA
i	Outstanding redeemable preference shares:				
	i. Quantity	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
	ii. Value	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
j	Capital redemption reserve/debenture redemption reserve	NA	NA	NA	NA
k	Long term debt to working capital	NA	NA	NA	NA
l	Bad debt to account receivable ratio	NA	NA	NA	NA
m	Current ratio	NA	NA	NA	NA
n	Current liability ratio	NA	NA	NA	NA
o	Debtors turnover	NA	NA	NA	NA
p	Inventory turnover	NA	NA	NA	NA
q	Operating margin	NA	NA	NA	NA
r	Net profit margin	8.68%	9.00%	9.61%	9.36%
s	Sector specific equivalent ratio, as applicable:				
	i. Gross NPA (Stage 3 assets, gross) ratio	NA	NA	NA	NA
	ii. Net NPA (Stage 3 assets, net) ratio	NA	NA	NA	NA
t	Capital Adequacy Ratio (Calculated as per RBI guidelines)	NA	NA	NA	NA
u	Liquidity Coverage Ratio (Calculated as per RBI guidelines)	NA	NA	NA	NA

\* Earnings Per Share is not annualized.

Notes:

- i. Certain ratios/line items marked with remark "N/A" are not applicable since the Company is a Non-banking financial Company registered with the Reserve Bank
- ii. Debt equity ratio =  $\frac{\text{Debt Securities} + \text{Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities)} + \text{Subordinated Liabilities}}{\text{Equity Share capital} + \text{Other equity}}$
- iii. Net worth =  $\text{Equity share capital} + \text{Other equity}$
- iv. Total debts to total assets =  $\frac{\text{Debt Securities} + \text{Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities)} + \text{Subordinated Liabilities}}{\text{Total assets}}$
- v. Net profit margin (%) =  $\frac{\text{Profit after tax}}{\text{Total income}}$



**Annexure**
**A. Statement of utilization of issue proceeds:**

Name of the Issuer	ISIN	Mode of Fund Raising (Public issues/ Private placement)	Type of instrument	Date of raising funds	Amount Raised (Rs in Cr)	Funds utilized (Rs in Cr)	Any deviation (Yes/ No)	If 8 is Yes, then specify the purpose of for which the funds were utilized	Remarks, if any
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10
TVS Credit Services Limited	INE729 N07057	Private Placement	Non-Convertible Debentures	28.06.2023	225	0*	No	NA	*Funds were not utilized during the quarter ended 30 <sup>th</sup> June 2023 and the same was utilized subsequently without any deviation

**B. Statement of deviation/ variation in use of Issue proceeds:**

Particulars	Remarks
Name of listed entity	TVS Credit Services Limited
Mode of fund raising	Private Placement
Type of instrument	Non-Convertible Securities
Date of raising funds	28.06.2023
Amount raised	Rs 225 Crores
Report filed for quarter ended	30 <sup>th</sup> June 2023
Is there a deviation/ variation in use of funds raised?	No
Whether any approval is required to vary the objects of the issue stated in the prospectus/ offer document?	No
If yes, details of the approval so required?	NA
Date of approval	NA
Explanation for the deviation/ variation	NA
Comments of the audit committee after review	NA
Comments of the auditors, if any	NA

Objects for which funds have been raised and where there has been a deviation/ variation, in the following table:

Original object	Modified object, if any	Original allocation	Modified allocation, if any	Funds utilised	Amount of deviation/ variation for the quarter according to applicable object (in Rs. crore and in %)	Remarks, if any
Retail finance and for onward lending	Not applicable	Rs 225 Crores	Not applicable	0*	Not applicable	*Funds were not utilized during the quarter ended 30 <sup>th</sup> June 2023 and the same was utilized subsequently without any deviation

Deviation could mean:

- Deviation in the objects or purposes for which the funds have been raised.
- Deviation in the amount of funds actually utilized as against what was originally disclosed.

**Name of the person:** Sudarshan Venu  
**Designation:** Chairman  
**Date:** 17-07-2023